



# RIDDHI CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED

ISO 9001:2015, 27001:2013 & CMMI Level 3 Certified Company

CIN : L74140GJ2010PLC62548

Date: - 30<sup>th</sup> May, 2026

To,  
Corporate Relation Departments,  
Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd.,  
25<sup>th</sup> Floor, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street,  
Mumbai – 400 001

Scrip Code: - 540590

Dear Sir,

Sub: - **OUTCOME OF THE BOARD MEETING**

The Board of Directors of Riddhi Corporate Services Limited, in their meeting held on Saturday on 30.05.2026 which. was commenced at 7.30 P.M and concluded at 9.30 P.M at the Registered Office of the company situated at 10 MILL OFFICERS COLONY, BEHIND OLD RBI, ASHRAM ROAD AHMEDABAD GJ 380009 IN have approved the following aspect:

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 we enclose herewith the following:

- 1) Considered and approved Audited Financial Results of the company for the quarter and year ended on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2026 along with the statement of Assets & Liabilities as on 31 March, 2026 & Cash flow Statement as on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2026 pursuant to Reg. 33 of SEBI (LODR) Reg., 2015 and amendments thereof. The results are audited by Statutory Auditors of the company.
- 2) Took note of Auditors Report with unmodified opinion & respectively considered & approved the Declaration for Non-Applicability of Statement of Impact of Auditor" Qualification for the period ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2026.
- 3) The Board of Directors has recommended a Final dividend of Rs. 0.49/- per Equity Share of Rs.10/- each for the financial year 2025-2026. The same will be payable after it is approve by the shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

We request you to kindly take note of the same and oblige.

**FOR AND ON BEHALF OF  
RIDDHI CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED**

**MUSTAFA MUFADDALBHAI SIBATRA  
COMPLIANCE OFFICER & COMPANY SECRETARY  
M. No: A63829**



## RIDDHI CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED

ISO 9001:2015, 27001:2013 & CMMI Level 3 Certified Company

CIN : L74140GJ2010PLC62548

**Date: - 30<sup>th</sup> May, 2026**

To,  
Corporate Relation Departments,  
Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd.,  
25<sup>th</sup> Floor,  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street,  
Mumbai – 400 001

Scrip Code: - 540590

Dear Sir,

Sub: - Declaration pursuant to Regulation 33(3) (d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) (Amendment) Regulation, 2016 and SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFO/CMD/56/2016

In compliance to Regulation 33(3)(d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended by SEBI (Listing Obligation, and Disclosure Requirements) (Amendment) Regulations, 2016 SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD/56/2016 dated May 27, 2016,

We hereby declare that Statutory Auditors of our Company, have issued an Audit Report with unmodified opinion on Audited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2026.

We request you to kindly take note of the same and oblige.

**FOR AND ON BEHALF OF  
RIDDHI CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED**

**MUSTAFA MUFADDALBHAI SIBATRA  
COMPLIANCE OFFICER & COMPANY SECRETARY  
M.No: A63829**

*Registered & Corporate Office: 10, Mill Officers Colony, Behind Old RBI, Opp. Times of India, Ashram Road,  
Ahmedabad – 380009*

*Contact: 079 2658 0767 | Email: info@rcspl.net | Web: www.riddhicorporate.co.in*

**TO THE MEMBERS OF RIDDHI CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED**

**Report on the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements**

**Opinion**

1. We have audited the accompanying standalone financial statements of Riddhi Corporate Services Limited ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2026, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended on that date, and a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as "the standalone financial statements").

2. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid standalone financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India including Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, ("Ind AS"), of the state of affairs (financial position) of the Company as at March 31, 2026 and its profit (financial performance including other comprehensive income), its cash flows and the changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

**Basis for Opinion**

3. We conducted our audit of the standalone financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act (SAs). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the standalone financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the standalone financial statements.

**Key Audit Matters**

4. Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the standalone financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

5. We have determined the matters described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our report:



| Sr. No. | Key Audit Matter                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            | How our audit addressed the key audit matter                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |
|---------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 1       | <b>Accounting for Long-term Leases</b><br><p>The Company has entered into various long term lease arrangements which are accounted for in accordance with Ind AS 116 – Leases. Due to the Company's scale and market influence, it is often able to negotiate lease terms that differ significantly from standard market practices, including reduced or waived annual rent escalations. These favourable terms are subject to renegotiation, resulting in frequent modifications to the lease agreements.</p> <p>We considered this a key audit matter due to the complexity involved in accounting for lease modifications, the significant judgement required in evaluating lease terms, and the frequent updates needed to accurately measure lease liabilities and right-of-use assets in accordance with Ind AS 116. These factors increase the risk of misstatement in the financial statements.</p> | <p>Our audit procedures included:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Understanding the process followed by management to identify and incorporate lease modifications;</li> <li>• Inspecting lease agreements and related amendments to assess the appropriateness of key terms;</li> <li>• Testing a sample of lease calculations for accuracy and compliance with Ind AS 116;</li> <li>• Reviewing the adequacy of related financial statement disclosures</li> </ul> |

#### Information Other than the Standalone Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

6. The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Management Discussion and Analysis, Board's Report including Annexures to Board's Report, Business Responsibility Report, Corporate Governance and Shareholder's Information, but does not include the standalone financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the standalone financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the standalone financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the standalone financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information; we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

#### Management's Responsibility for the Standalone Financial Statements

7. The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance, total comprehensive income, changes in



equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the Ind AS and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

8. In preparing the standalone financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

9. The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements**

10. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatement can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial statements.

11. As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also;

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risks of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimate and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our audit's report to the related disclosures in the standalone financial statements, or if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our



opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our audit's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

- Evaluate the overall, presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial statements, including the disclosures and whether the standalone financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

12. We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify, during our audit.

13. We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

14. From the matters communicated with those charge with governance, we determine those matter that were of most significance in the audit of the standalone financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

#### **Other Matter**

15. The standalone financial statements of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2025 were audited by the predecessor auditor who had expressed an unmodified opinion on May 30, 2025. We draw attention to Notes to Accounts of the financial statements, which states that the comparative financial information for the year ended March 31, 2025, has been presented as per the figures reported in the audited financial statements for that year, as signed and reported by the predecessor auditor, without carrying out regrouping, reclassification, or adjustments to align with the current year's presentation. Accordingly, the comparative figures may not be strictly comparable with those of the current year. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

#### **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

16. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 (the 'Order') issued by the Central Government of India in terms of Section 143(11) of the Act, we give in the Annexure B, a statement on the matters specified in paragraph 3 and 4 of the Order.

17. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, based on our audit we report that:

- a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit;
- b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books;
- c) The Balance Sheet, the statement of Profit & Loss including Other comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flow dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account;



- d) In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone financial statements comply with Ind AS specified under section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014;
- e) As per the management representation, we report,
- No funds have been advanced or loaned or invested by the Company to or in any other person(s) or entities, including foreign entities ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding that the intermediary shall whether directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner by or on behalf of the Company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of ultimate beneficiaries.
  - No funds have been received by the Company from any person(s) or entities including foreign entities ("Funding Parties") with the understanding that such company shall whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the funding party (ultimate beneficiaries) or provide guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate beneficiaries.
  - Based on the audit procedures performed, we report that nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the representations given under sub-clause (i) and (ii) by the management contain any material mis-statement.
- f) In our opinion, the Company has complied with Section 123 of the Companies Act, 2013 with respect to dividend declared/paid during the year.
- g) On the basis of the written representation received from the directors as on March 31, 2026 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2026 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of Act.
- h) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the opening effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate report in "Annexure A". Our report expresses an unmodified opinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting.
- i) With respect to other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with the requirements of section 197(16) of the Act, as amended, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the remuneration paid by the Company to its directors during the year is in accordance with the provisions of Section 197 of the Act.
- j) With respect to the other matter to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (as amended), in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us;
1. The company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in its standalone financial statements.
  2. The Company did not have any Long Term Contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
  3. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.
  4. Based on our examination on test basis of accounting software used by the company for maintaining its books of account for the financial year ended 31st March 2026 we are of the opinion that accounting software has feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and same was operated throughout the year in respect of all relevant transactions recorded in software. Further, during our audit we did not come across any instance of audit trail feature being tampered with and the



audit trail has been preserved by the Company as per the statutory requirements for the record retention.

Place : Ahmedabad  
Date : 30/05/2026



For, Aparajita V Shah & Co.  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Reg. No.: 162222W

CA Aparajita V. Shah  
Proprietor  
M. No. 411005  
UDIN: 26411005LYJBUA6632

## Annexure A to Independent Auditors' Report

Referred to in paragraph 17(h) of the Independent Auditors' Report of even date to the members of RIDDHI CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED on the Standalone Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026

### **Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Act**

1. We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of RIDDHI CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED ("the Company") as of March 31, 2026 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone Ind AS financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

#### **Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls**

2. The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

#### **Auditor's Responsibility**

3. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Act to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of internal financial controls and both issued by the ICAI. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

4. Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.



5. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

#### **Meaning of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting**

6. A Company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the Company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the Company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the Company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the Company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

#### **Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting**

7. Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

#### **Opinion**

8. In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting, were operating effectively as at March 31, 2026, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

Place : Ahmedabad  
Date : 30/05/2026



For, Aparajita V Shah & Co.  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Reg. No.: 16222W

CA Aparajita V Shah  
Proprietor  
M. No. 411005  
UDIN: 26411005LYJBUA6632

Annexure B to Independent Auditors' Report

Referred to in paragraph 16 of the Independent Auditors' Report of even date to the members of RIDDHI CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED on the standalone Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026

- i. In respect of its Property, Plant and Equipment:
  - a. The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment, capital work-in-progress and relevant details of right of use assets except in the case of certain Plant and Machinery where the Company is in the process of updating the records.
  - b. The Company is maintaining proper records showing full particulars of intangible assets.
  - c. The majority of Property, Plant and Equipment have been physically verified by the management during the year and there is a regular program of verification which in our opinion, is reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its assets. According to the information and explanation given to us, no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification.
  - d. According to the information and explanation given by the management, the title deeds of immovable properties (other than properties where the Company is the lessee and the lease agreements are duly executed in favour of the lessee) are held in the name of the company.
  - e. The Company has not revalued any of its Property, Plant and Equipment or intangible assets or both during the year.
  - f. No proceedings have been initiated or are pending against the Company for holding any benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and rules made thereunder.
- ii. In respect of its Inventory:
  - a. According to the information and explanations given to us, the company is service company accordingly does not hold any inventories. Thus paragraph 3(ii)(a) of the order is not applicable.
  - b. During the year, the Company has been sanctioned working capital limits of more than five crore rupees from private bank on the basis of security of fixed asset of director. As informed to us, the Company is not required to file any quarterly returns or statements with such banks or financial institutions.
- iii. In respect of Investments, Loans, Advances and Guarantees given:
  - a. According to the information and explanations given to us, the company has provided loans or provided advances in the nature of loans to parties as below:

(Amt. Rs. in lakhs)



| Parties                                                                | Loans | Advances in nature of loans |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|-----------------------------|
| Aggregate amount granted/provided during the year                      | 0.00  | 89.75                       |
| -Subsidiaries                                                          | 0     | 0                           |
| -Joint Ventures                                                        | 0     | 0                           |
| -Associates                                                            | 0     | 0                           |
| -Others                                                                | 0     | 89.75                       |
| Balance outstanding as at balance sheet date in respect of above cases |       |                             |
| -Subsidiaries                                                          | 0     | 0                           |
| -Joint Ventures                                                        | 0     | 0                           |
| -Associates                                                            | 0     | 0                           |
| -Others                                                                | 0     | 86.45                       |

- b. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on the audit procedures performed by us, we are of the opinion that the loans and advances in nature of loans given and the terms and conditions of grant of all loans and advances in the nature of loans are not prejudicial to the company's interest.
- c. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on the audit procedures performed by us, there is no stipulation of schedule of repayment of principal and payment of interest on loans granted by the Company as they are payable on demand. We are, therefore, unable to make specific comment on the regularity of repayment of principal and payment of interest.
- d. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on the audit procedures performed by us, there is no amount overdue of loans and advances in the nature of loans granted by the Company as they are payable on demand.
- e. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on the audit procedures performed by us, no loans or advances in the nature of loans granted which has fallen due during the year, have been renewed or extended or fresh loans granted to settle the overdues of existing loans given to the same parties as they are repayable on demand.
- f. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us and based on the audit procedures conducted by us, the company has granted following loans and advances in the nature of loans either repayable on demand or without specifying or period of repayment:

(Amt. Rs. In Lakhs)

| Parties | Promoters & Related Parties | Others |
|---------|-----------------------------|--------|
|---------|-----------------------------|--------|



|                                                                    |   |       |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------|---|-------|
| Aggregate amount of loans/advances in nature of loans              | 0 | 89.75 |
| -Repayable on demand (A)                                           | 0 | 89.75 |
| -Agreement does not specify any terms or period of repayment (B)   | 0 | 0     |
| Total (A+B)                                                        | 0 | 89.75 |
| Percentage of loans/advances in nature of loans to the total loans | 0 | 100%  |

- iv. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us and based on the audit procedures conducted by us, the Company has complied with the provisions of Section 185 and 186 of the Act, with respect to loans and advances granted, guarantees and securities provided and investments made by the Company during the year.
- v. The Company has not accepted any deposits or amounts which are deemed to be deposited from the public within the meaning of the directives issued by the Reserve Bank of India, provisions of Sections 73 to 76 of the Act, any other relevant provisions of the Act and the relevant rules framed thereunder.
- vi. As per information & explanation given to us, the Central Govt. has not prescribed maintenance of cost records under sub-section (1) of Sec.148 of the Companies Act, 2013 for any of the products of the Company.
- vii. According to the information and explanations given to us, in respect of statutory dues:
- a. Undisputed statutory dues including Goods and Services tax, provident fund, employees' state insurance, income-tax, sales-tax, service tax, duty of custom, duty of excise, value added tax, cess have been regularly deposited by the Company with the appropriate authorities during the year. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on audit procedures performed by us, undisputed dues in respect of provident fund, employee' state insurance, income tax, goods and service tax, cess and other statutory dues which were outstanding at the year end, for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable, are as follows:

| Name of the statute | Nature of the dues | Amount (Rs. in lakhs) | Period to which the amount relates | Due date | Date of payment |
|---------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|------------------------------------|----------|-----------------|
|                     |                    |                       |                                    |          |                 |



|                                       |                           |       |                                   |               |          |
|---------------------------------------|---------------------------|-------|-----------------------------------|---------------|----------|
| Professions Tax Act of various states | Employee Professional Tax | 81.28 | FY 24-25; 25-26                   | Various dates | Not paid |
| Income-tax Act, 1961                  | Tax Deducted at Source    | 1.91  | FY 2010-11; 2011-12; 23-24; 24-25 | Various dates | Not paid |

- b. According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company, there are no dues which have not been deposited in respect of statutory dues referred to in sub-clause (a) above on account of any dispute except as mentioned below-

| Name of Statute                      | Nature of Dues                                                        | Amount Rs. in lakhs | Period to which the amount relates | Forum where dispute is pending               |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------|
| Central Goods and Services Tax, 2017 | Central Goods and Services Tax (including interest, penalty and fees) | 4.53*               | FY 2021-22                         | Deputy Commissioner (Appeals), CGST, Chennai |

\*Net of pre-deposit Rs.0.26

- viii. According to the information and explanations given by the management, and based on the procedures carried out during the course of our audit, we have not come across any transactions not recorded in the books of account which have been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income-tax Act, 1961.
- ix. According to the information and explanations given to us, in respect of loans and borrowings:
- In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not defaulted in the repayment of loans or other borrowings or in the payment of interest thereon to any lender.
  - According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our audit procedures, we report that the company has not been declared willful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or government or any government authority.
  - The Company has not availed any term loan facility during the year ended March 31, 2026. Thus paragraph 3(ix)(c) of the order is not applicable.



- d. According to the information and explanations given to us, and the procedures performed by us, and on an overall examination of the financial statements of the Company, we report that no funds raised on short-term basis have been used for long-term purposes by the Company.
  - e. The Company has not taken any funds from any entity or person on account of or to meet the obligations of its subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures during the year ended March 31, 2026. Thus paragraph 3(ix)(e) of the order is not applicable.
  - f. The Company has not raised any loans on the pledge of securities held in its subsidiaries, joint ventures or associate companies during the year ended March 31, 2026. Thus paragraph 3(ix)(f) of the order is not applicable.
- x. According to the information and explanations given to us, in respect of capital raising:
- a. The Company has not raised moneys by way of initial public offer or further public offer (including debt instruments) during the year. Accordingly, the provisions of Clause 3(x)(a) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
  - b. During the year, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or convertible debentures (fully or partly or optionally) and hence reporting under clause 3(x)(b) of the Order is not applicable.
- xi. According to the information and explanations given to us, in respect of fraud:
- a. During the course of our examination of the books and records of the Company, carried out in accordance with the generally accepted auditing practices in India, and according to the information and explanations given to us, we have neither come across any instance of material fraud by the Company or on the Company by its officers or employees, noticed or reported during the year, nor have we been informed of any such case by the Management.
  - b. No report as envisaged pursuant to provisions of Sec.143(12) in Form ADT-4 has been filed by the statutory auditor.
  - c. As represented to us by the management, there are no whistle blower complaints received by the Company during the year.
- xii. As the Company is not Nidhi Company, the reporting under Clause 3(xii) of the Order is not applicable.
- xiii. According to the information and explanations given to us, all transactions with the related parties are in compliance with sections 177 and 188 of Companies Act, 2013 where applicable and the details have been disclosed in the Financial Statements etc. as required by the applicable accounting standards.
- xiv. According to the information and explanations given to us, in respect of internal audit:
- a. The Company does have an internal audit system commensurate with the size and nature of its business.
  - b. Reports of the Internal Auditors for the period under audit were considered by us.



- xv. According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him and the provisions of section 192 of the Companies Act, 2013 have been complied with;
- xvi. (a) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on examination of the records of the Company, the Company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. Therefore, Clause (xvi)(a) of paragraph 3 of the is not applicable to the company.  
(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on examination of the records of the Company, the Company is not engaged in any non-banking financial or housing financial activities. Therefore, Clause (xvi)(b) of paragraph 3 of the order is not applicable to the company.  
(c) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on examination of the records of the Company, the Company is not a Core Investment Company (CIC). Therefore, Clause (xvi)(c) of paragraph 3 of the order is not applicable to the company.  
(d) There is no Core Investment Company as part of the group. Therefore, Clause (xvi)(d) of paragraph 3 of the order is not applicable to the company.
- xvii. The Company has not incurred any cash loss during the financial year covered by our audit and the immediately preceding financial year.
- xviii. There has been resignation of the statutory auditors during the year and no issues, objections or concerns raised by the outgoing auditors.
- xix. According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realization of financial assets and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements, our knowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans and based on our examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our attention, which causes us to believe that any material uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report that company is not capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date. We, however, state that this is not an assurance as to the future viability of the Company. We further state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of the audit report and we neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date, will get discharged by the company as and when they fall due.
- xx. As at present there is no amount remaining unspent under sub-section (5) of section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 pursuant to any ongoing project, so question of transferring to special account in compliance with the provision of sub-section (6) of Section 135 of the said Act, does not arise.
- xxi. This clause of the CARO, 2020 is not applicable to the Company as the company is not required to prepare consolidated financial statements.



Place : Ahmedabad  
Date : 30/05/2026



For, Aparajita V Shah & Co.  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Reg. No.: 162222W

CA Aparajita V Shah  
Proprietor  
M. No. 411005

UDIN: 26411005LYJBUA6632

# RIDDHI CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED

L74140GJ2010PLC062548

Registered Office: 10 MILL OFFICERS COLONY, BEHIND OLD RBI, ASHRAM ROAD AHMEDABAD GJ 380009 IN

## Statement of Financial Results for the Year ended on March 31, 2026

(` In Lakh except per share data)

| Particulars |                                                                                                                | Three Months Ended |                  |                 | Year Ended       |                  |
|-------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|------------------|-----------------|------------------|------------------|
|             |                                                                                                                | 31-03-2026         | 31-12-2025       | 31-03-2025      | 31-03-2026       | 31-03-2025       |
| <b>A</b>    | Date of start of reporting period                                                                              | 01-01-2026         | 01-10-2025       | 01-01-2025      | 01-04-2025       | 01-04-2024       |
| <b>B</b>    | Date of end of reporting period                                                                                | 31-03-2026         | 31-12-2025       | 31-03-2025      | 31-03-2026       | 31-03-2025       |
| <b>C</b>    | Whether results are audited or unaudited                                                                       | Audited            | Unaudited        | Audited         | Audited          | Audited          |
| <b>D</b>    | Nature of report standalone or consolidated                                                                    | Standalone         | Standalone       | Standalone      | Standalone       | Standalone       |
| <b>I</b>    | Revenue From Operations                                                                                        |                    |                  |                 |                  |                  |
|             | Net sales or Revenue from Operations                                                                           | 13,750.41          | 13,526.43        | 6,741.55        | 51,343.01        | 25,528.66        |
| <b>II</b>   | Other Income                                                                                                   | 99.35              | 90.04            | 289.39          | 945.18           | 1,165.30         |
| <b>III</b>  | <b>Total Income (I+II)</b>                                                                                     | <b>13,849.76</b>   | <b>13,616.47</b> | <b>7,030.95</b> | <b>52,288.19</b> | <b>26,693.96</b> |
| <b>IV</b>   | Expenses                                                                                                       |                    |                  |                 |                  |                  |
| (a)         | Cost of materials consumed                                                                                     |                    |                  |                 |                  | -                |
| (b)         | Purchases of stock-in-trade/ Services/Direct Expenses                                                          | 1,872.48           | 1,892.63         | 2,554.15        | 8,019.34         | 9,987.42         |
| (c)         | Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade                                  | -                  | -                | -               | -                | -                |
| (d)         | Employee benefit expense                                                                                       | 9,002.55           | 9,051.48         | 1,245.20        | 33,223.65        | 5,199.97         |
| (e)         | Finance Costs                                                                                                  | 83.85              | 71.69            | 168.22          | 470.01           | 703.81           |
| (f)         | Depreciation and amortisation expense                                                                          | 210.71             | 232.92           | 514.10          | 1,296.19         | 1,854.60         |
| (g)         | Other Expenses                                                                                                 | 2,456.46           | 1,973.74         | 2,142.92        | 8,095.11         | 7,400.69         |
|             | <b>Total expenses (IV)</b>                                                                                     | <b>13,626.06</b>   | <b>13,222.45</b> | <b>6,624.59</b> | <b>51,104.29</b> | <b>25,146.48</b> |
| <b>V</b>    | <b>Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (III-IV)</b>                                                 | <b>223.70</b>      | <b>394.02</b>    | <b>406.35</b>   | <b>1,183.90</b>  | <b>1,547.48</b>  |
| <b>VI</b>   | Exceptional items                                                                                              |                    |                  |                 |                  |                  |
| <b>VII</b>  | <b>Profit (loss) after exceptional items and before Tax (V-VI)</b>                                             | <b>223.70</b>      | <b>394.02</b>    | <b>406.35</b>   | <b>1,183.90</b>  | <b>1,547.48</b>  |
| <b>VIII</b> | Tax Expense                                                                                                    | 57.12              | 108.04           | 169.61          | 288.79           | 193.08           |
| (a)         | Current Tax                                                                                                    | 100.80             | 99.17            | 118.29          | 297.99           | 255.32           |
| (b)         | (Less):- MAT Credit                                                                                            |                    |                  |                 |                  | -                |
| (c)         | Current Tax Expense Relating to Prior years                                                                    | 17.01              | 0.00             | 98.81           | 17.01            | 98.81            |
| (d)         | Deferred Tax (Asset)/Liabilities                                                                               | (60.69)            | 8.87             | (47.49)         | (26.20)          | (161.05)         |
| <b>IX</b>   | <b>Profit (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (VII-VIII)</b>                                      | <b>166.59</b>      | <b>285.97</b>    | <b>236.74</b>   | <b>895.10</b>    | <b>1,354.40</b>  |
| <b>X</b>    | Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations                                                                     |                    |                  |                 |                  | -                |
| <b>XI</b>   | Tax expenses of discontinued operations                                                                        |                    |                  |                 |                  | -                |
| <b>XII</b>  | <b>Profit/(loss) from Discontinued operations (after tax) (X-XI)</b>                                           |                    |                  |                 |                  | -                |
| <b>XIII</b> | <b>Profit/(Loss) For Period</b>                                                                                | <b>166.59</b>      | <b>285.97</b>    | <b>236.74</b>   | <b>895.10</b>    | <b>1,354.40</b>  |
| <b>XIV</b>  | Other Comprehensive Income                                                                                     |                    |                  |                 |                  |                  |
| a. i).      | Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss                                                          | (80.79)            | (2.55)           | (9.26)          | (88.43)          | (9.26)           |
| ii).        | Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss                                   | 20.33              | 0.64             | 2.33            | 22.26            | 2.33             |
| b. i).      | Item that will be reclassified to profit or loss                                                               |                    |                  |                 |                  | -                |
| ii).        | Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss                                       |                    |                  |                 |                  | -                |
|             | <b>Total Comprehensive income</b>                                                                              | <b>(60.45)</b>     | <b>(1.91)</b>    | <b>(6.93)</b>   | <b>(66.17)</b>   | <b>(6.93)</b>    |
| <b>XV</b>   | <b>Total Comprehensive income [Comprising Profit for the Period and Other comprehensive income] (XIII+XIV)</b> | <b>106.13</b>      | <b>284.07</b>    | <b>229.81</b>   | <b>828.93</b>    | <b>1,347.47</b>  |
| <b>XVI</b>  | Details of equity share capital                                                                                |                    |                  |                 |                  |                  |
|             | Paid-up equity share capital                                                                                   | 1,186.70           | 1,186.70         | 1,186.70        | 1,186.70         | 1,186.70         |
|             | Face value of equity share capital (Per Share)                                                                 | Rs. 10/-           | Rs. 10/-         | Rs. 10/-        | Rs. 10/-         | Rs. 10/-         |
| <b>XVII</b> | Earnings per share                                                                                             |                    |                  |                 |                  |                  |
| (a)         | Earnings per share (not annualised for quarter ended)                                                          |                    |                  |                 |                  |                  |
|             | Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing operation                                                      | 0.89               | 2.39             | 1.94            | 6.99             | 11.35            |
|             | Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operation                                                    | 0.89               | 2.39             | 1.94            | 6.99             | 11.35            |
| (b)         | Earnings per share (not annualised for quarter ended)                                                          |                    |                  |                 |                  |                  |
|             | Basic earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operation                                                    |                    |                  |                 |                  | -                |
|             | Diluted earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operation                                                  |                    |                  |                 |                  | -                |
| (c)         | Earnings per share (not annualised for quarter ended)                                                          |                    |                  |                 |                  |                  |
|             | Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing and discontinued operations                                    | 0.89               | 2.39             | 1.94            | 6.99             | 11.35            |
|             | Diluted earnings (loss) per share continuing and discontinued operations                                       | 0.89               | 2.39             | 1.94            | 6.99             | 11.35            |

Notes on Financial Results:-

# RIDDHI CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED

L74140GJ2010PLC062548

Registered Office: 10 MILL OFFICERS COLONY, BEHIND OLD RBI, ASHRAM ROAD AHMEDABAD GJ 380009 IN

## Statement of Financial Results for the Year ended on March 31, 2026

(` In Lakh except per share data)

| Particulars |                                             | Three Months Ended |            |            | Year Ended |            |
|-------------|---------------------------------------------|--------------------|------------|------------|------------|------------|
|             |                                             | 31-03-2026         | 31-12-2025 | 31-03-2025 | 31-03-2026 | 31-03-2025 |
| A           | Date of start of reporting period           | 01-01-2026         | 01-10-2025 | 01-01-2025 | 01-04-2025 | 01-04-2024 |
| B           | Date of end of reporting period             | 31-03-2026         | 31-12-2025 | 31-03-2025 | 31-03-2026 | 31-03-2025 |
| C           | Whether results are audited or unaudited    | Audited            | Unaudited  | Audited    | Audited    | Audited    |
| D           | Nature of report standalone or consolidated | Standalone         | Standalone | Standalone | Standalone | Standalone |

|   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 |
|---|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 1 | The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meetings held on May 30, 2026.                                                                                                                                            |
| 2 | The above results for the quarter/year ended on March 31, 2026 have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable. |
| 3 | The format of the above results as prescribed in SEBI's Circular CIR/CFD/CMD/15/2015 dated 30th November, 2015 has been modified to comply with the requirements of SEBI's Circular dated 5th July, 2016, Ind AS and Schedule III [Division II] to the Companies Act 2013.                                      |
| 4 | The Chief Financial Officer "CFO" reviews the operations of the Company as a whole, hence there are no reportable segments as per Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments".                                                                                                                                              |
| 5 | EPS is not annualised for quarter ended September 30, 2025, June 30, 2025, March 31, 2025 and June 30, 2024.                                                                                                                                                                                                    |
| 6 | The figures for the quarter ended on March 31, 2026 are the balancing figures between audited figures for the full financial year and the published year to date figures upto the 3rd quarter.                                                                                                                  |
| 7 | Other Income includes the following:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |

| Particulars      |  | Three Months Ended |            |            | Year Ended |            |
|------------------|--|--------------------|------------|------------|------------|------------|
|                  |  | 31-03-2026         | 31-12-2025 | 31-03-2025 | 31-03-2026 | 31-03-2025 |
| Lease Adjustment |  | -                  | -          | 168.12     | 328.72     | 834.15     |

|    |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          |
|----|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 8  | Fixed Assets decreased significantly during the year due to derecognition of the ROU Asset consequent to termination of the underlying lease contract prior to the originally contracted lease term.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |
| 9  | The Government of India, vide notification dated November 21, 2025, has notified the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 (collectively referred to as "the Labour Codes"), which consolidates and replaces existing multiple labour legislations. In accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 19, "Employee Benefits," changes to employee benefit plans resulting from legislative amendments constitute a plan amendment, necessitating the immediate recognition of any variation in the cost upon such notification. In this respect, Provision amounting to 5 lakhs rupees has been made in the december quarter 2025 and after evaluation of such notification an amount totalling 12.58340 lakhs (including the provision of rs 5 lakhs of december 2025 quarter) has been made for the year ended on march 2026 |
| 10 | Statement showing Utilisation of Issue Proceeds from Public issue made by company                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        |

| Sr. NO. | Particulars (Initial Public Offer)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | Fund Allocated | Planned as per Prospectus | Utilization upto 31th March 2026 |
|---------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| 1       | Acquisitions and Other Strategic Initiatives                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | 223.00         | 223.00                    | 5.00                             |
| 2       | Capital Expenditure                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | 661.59         | 661.59                    | 0.00                             |
| 3       | General Corporate Purpose                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | 300.00         | 300.00                    | 0.00                             |
| 4       | Public Issue Expenses                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | 50.41          | 50.41                     | 50.41                            |
| 5       | Operational expenditure towards salaries and employee-related costs for personnel engaged in logistics, transportation, field operations, digitization, HR, administrative, and support functions (Modified object with Members approval as on 30-03-2026) (218+661.59+300=1179.56) | 1,179.56       | 1179.56                   | 0.00                             |

| Sr. NO. | Particulars (Preferential issue) | Fund Allocated | Planned as per Prospectus | Utilization upto 31th March 2026 |
|---------|----------------------------------|----------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| 1       | General Corporate Purpose        | 703.56         | 703.56                    | 703.56                           |



FOR RIDDHI CORPORATE SERVICES LI

*(Signature)*

ALPIT PRAVINCHANDRA GOR  
DIN -03041615

Date :- May 30, 2026  
Place:- Ahmedabad

**RIDDHI CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED**
**CIN:L74140GJ2010PLC062548**
**Statement of Assets & Liabilities**

| Particulars                                                                                | Note No. | As at March 31, 2026 | As at March 31, 2025 |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|----------------------|----------------------|
| <b>I ASSETS</b>                                                                            |          |                      |                      |
| <b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>                                                                  |          |                      |                      |
| (a) Property, Plant and Equipment                                                          | 4        | 3324.72              | 8943.89              |
| (b) Capital Work-in-Progress                                                               | 6        |                      | .00                  |
| (c) Investment Property                                                                    |          | 764.05               | 792.41               |
| (d) Other Intangible Assets                                                                | 5        |                      | .00                  |
| (e) Intangible Assets Under Development                                                    | 7        |                      | .00                  |
| (f) Financial Assets                                                                       |          |                      |                      |
| (i) Investments                                                                            | 8        | 37.66                | 33.34                |
| (ii) Loans                                                                                 |          |                      |                      |
| (iii) Trade Receivables                                                                    |          | 68.99                | .00                  |
| (iv) Other Financial Assets                                                                |          | 162.80               | 235.73               |
| (g) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)                                                              | 9        | 214.61               | 166.15               |
| (h) Other Non-current Assets                                                               | 10       | .00                  | 277.36               |
| <b>SUB-TOTAL</b>                                                                           |          | <b>4572.83</b>       | <b>10448.86</b>      |
| <b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>                                                                      |          |                      |                      |
| (a) Inventories                                                                            |          |                      |                      |
| (b) Financial Assets                                                                       |          |                      |                      |
| (i) Investments                                                                            |          |                      |                      |
| (ii) Trade Receivables                                                                     | 11       | 4491.75              | 4246.61              |
| (iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents                                                            | 12       | 1650.12              | 815.79               |
| (iv) Bank Balance Other than(iii) above                                                    | 12(a)    | 292.04               | 1131.52              |
| (v) Loans                                                                                  | 13       | 162.19               | 380.64               |
| (vi) Other Financial Assets                                                                | 14       | 4790.79              | 2277.17              |
| (c) Other Current Assets                                                                   | 15       | 1603.09              | 101.69               |
| <b>SUB-TOTAL</b>                                                                           |          | <b>12989.99</b>      | <b>8953.43</b>       |
| <b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>                                                                        |          | <b>17562.81</b>      | <b>19402.29</b>      |
| <b>II EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>                                                           |          |                      |                      |
| <b>EQUITY</b>                                                                              |          |                      |                      |
| (a) Equity share capital                                                                   | 16       | 1186.70              | 1186.70              |
| (b) Other equity                                                                           | 17       | 6468.92              | 5701.01              |
| <b>SUB-TOTAL</b>                                                                           |          | <b>7655.62</b>       | <b>6887.71</b>       |
| <b>LIABILITIES</b>                                                                         |          |                      |                      |
| <b>NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>                                                             |          |                      |                      |
| (a) Financial liabilities                                                                  |          |                      |                      |
| (i) Borrowings                                                                             | 18       | 71.18                | 90.10                |
| (ia) Lease Liabilities                                                                     |          | 2993.88              | 7300.29              |
| (ii) Trade Payable                                                                         |          |                      |                      |
| A) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises; and                  |          |                      |                      |
| B) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises. |          | 234.21               | .00                  |
| (iii) Other financial liabilities                                                          | 19       | 19.26                | 19.26                |
| (b) Provisions                                                                             |          | 283.73               | 28.12                |
| (c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)                                                         |          |                      |                      |
| <b>SUB-TOTAL</b>                                                                           |          | <b>3602.26</b>       | <b>7437.77</b>       |
| <b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>                                                                 |          |                      |                      |
| (a) Financial liabilities                                                                  |          |                      |                      |
| (i) Borrowings                                                                             | 20       | 190.17               | 744.29               |
| (ia) Lease Liabilities                                                                     |          | .00                  | 1304.27              |
| (ii) Trade Payable                                                                         | 21       |                      |                      |
| Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises                          |          | 67.85                |                      |
| Total outstanding dues of other than micro enterprises and small enterprises               |          | 2993.77              | 2186.14              |
| (iii) Other financial Liabilities                                                          | 22       | 935.03               | 155.12               |
| (b) Provisions                                                                             | 23       | 1338.65              | 534.63               |
| (d) Other current liabilities                                                              | 25       | 779.46               | 152.36               |
| (e) Current tax liabilities (net)                                                          | 26       | .00                  | .00                  |
| <b>SUB-TOTAL</b>                                                                           |          | <b>6304.93</b>       | <b>5076.81</b>       |
| <b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>                                                        |          | <b>17562.81</b>      | <b>19402.29</b>      |

**Significant accounting policies & Notes forming part of** 1, 2 & 3

**Financial Statements**
**FOR RIDDHI CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED**
**Date : MAY 30, 2026**
**Place: Ahmedabad**

**ALPIT PRAVINCHANDRA GOR**
**DIN -03041615**

# RIDDHI CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED

CIN - L74140GJ2010PLC062548

Registered Office:- 10 MILL OFFICERS COLONY, BEHIND OLD RBI, ASHRAM ROAD, AHMEDABAD,  
GUJARAT, INDIA – 380009

Email id: Investor@rcspl.net

Contact No. +91-79-26580767

Standalone Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended on March 31, 2026

(Amount in Lakhs)

| Particulars                                                                        | For the Year ended | For the Period ended |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|----------------------|
|                                                                                    | 31-Mar-26          | 31-Mar-25            |
| <b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>                                        |                    |                      |
| <b>Profit before taxation</b>                                                      | <b>1181.02</b>     | <b>1547.48</b>       |
| <b>Adjustments for:</b>                                                            |                    |                      |
| Depreciation, Amortization                                                         | 1296.19            | 443.58               |
| Interest income                                                                    | -219.18            | -60.00               |
| Gratuity Provision                                                                 | 176.59             | 10.18                |
| Dividend Income                                                                    | -.42               | -.42                 |
| Loss/(Profit) on investment                                                        | 1.62               | -3.48                |
| Other Income                                                                       |                    |                      |
| Finance Cost - Interest Expense                                                    | 95.12              | 703.81               |
| Gratuity Paid                                                                      |                    |                      |
| <b>Working capital changes:</b>                                                    |                    |                      |
| (Increase) / Decrease in Trade Receivables and Other Receivables                   | -3139.37           | 93.67                |
| Increase / (Decrease) in Trade Payables and Other payables                         | 3311.31            | 110.88               |
| Cash generated from operations                                                     | 2702.88            | 4086.30              |
| Payment/Adjustmen on Account of Tax Expenses                                       | -315.00            | -354.14              |
| <b>Net cash from operating activities</b>                                          | <b>2387.88</b>     | <b>3732.16</b>       |
| <b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>                                        |                    |                      |
| Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets/(Purchase of Fixed Asset including capital) |                    |                      |
| work in progress & intangible asset                                                | 4322.97            | -972.08              |
| Purchase of Investment Properties                                                  | 28.35              | -200.86              |
| Interest Income                                                                    | 219.18             | 230.42               |
| Dividend Received                                                                  | .42                | .42                  |
| (Purchase)/sale of investment                                                      | -5.94              | 11.32                |
| <b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>                                       | <b>4564.99</b>     | <b>-930.78</b>       |
| <b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>                                        |                    |                      |
| Proceeds/ (Repayment) of Short term Borrowings                                     | -554.11            | -375.38              |
| Proceeds/ (Repayment) of Long term Borrowings                                      | -18.92             | -16.96               |
| Dividend Paid                                                                      | -58.15             | -59.39               |
| (Increase) / Decrease in Loans & Advances                                          | 218.45             | 75.04                |
| Increase / (Decrease) in Lease Liability/Rent Paid                                 | -5610.68           | -1176.47             |
| Finance cost                                                                       | -95.12             | -703.81              |
| <b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>                                       | <b>-6118.54</b>    | <b>-2256.97</b>      |
| <b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>                                   | <b>834.34</b>      | <b>544.41</b>        |
| Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period                                   | 815.79             | 271.38               |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of period</b>                                  | <b>1650.12</b>     | <b>815.79</b>        |

For RIDDHI CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED



ALPIT PRAVINCHANDRA GOR  
Whole time Director  
DIN : -03041615



Place : Ahmedabad  
Date : May 30, 2026